
Rutland County Council                  
 Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 DX28340 Oakham

        Email Corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk  

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 19 September 
2017.

2) MATTERS ARISING 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.

Petitions, declarations and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which 
they are received. Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a 
written copy to the Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting. 

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.

Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been submitted with prior 
formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice. 
Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a 
written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting.

5) EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 29/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 5 - 36)

6) PROJECT MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
To receive Report No. 25/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 37 - 64)

7) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No.26/2018 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 65 - 102)

8) INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2018/19 
To receive Report No. 27/2018 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 103 - 110)

9) ACCOUNTS CLOSURE PLANNING 2017/18 
To receive report No 22/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 111 - 114)

10) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972,as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of
business contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7, Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in



connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

11) FRAUD RISK REGISTER 
To receive Report No. 24/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 115 - 136)

12) REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update from the Director for Resources.

13) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Miss G Waller (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr N Begy Miss R Burkitt
Mr G Conde Mrs J Fox
Mr I Arnold

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 29/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30 January 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley – Acting Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the audit plan from the external auditors, KPMG LLP and the 
results of the grant work completed in 2016/17

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of grants certification work for 2016/17 
and to outline the approach to the external audit for 2017/18.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The report from the external auditors in Appendix 1 outlines the work undertaken 
in respect of grants and returns.  There are no issues arising from this work.

2.2 The external audit plan in Appendix 2 sets out the approach to the Statement of 
Accounts audit and Value for Money conclusion.  It highlights three potential risks 
including early closedown.  KPMG LLP will present the report and be available to 
ask questions at the meeting.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

5

Agenda Item 5

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  There are no alternatives.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report but the Committee 
should note that the audit fee remains the same as last year.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for receiving the reports of external 
audit, acting on any relevant matters and app
[...]
parate engagement terms. The work completed in 2016/17 is:

– Under the Public Sector Audit Appointments arrangements we certified one claim 
– the Authority’s 2016/17 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. This had a value of 
£5,527,010.

– Under a separate assurance engagement we provided a Reporting Accountant’s 
report on the Authority’s 2016/17 Teachers’ Pensions return. This had a value of 
£463,256.

Certification and assurance results

Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included: 

– agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP 
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year; 

– sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been 
correctly calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence; 

– undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year 
variances and key ratios; 

– confirming that the subsidy claim had been prepared using the correct benefits 
system version; and 

– completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques 
and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form.

Following the completion of our work, the claim was unqualified. 

We gave an unqualified Accountant’s Report on the Teachers’ Pension return.

The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was adjusted to correct minor errors identified 
during the certification work. This resulted in a £232 increase in the amount of subsidy 
due to the Authority. No amendments were made to the Teachers’ Pension return. 

Recommendations

There are no recommendations to the Authority arising from our work this year.

Fees

Our fee for certifying the Authority’s 2016/17 Housing Benefit Subsidy grant was 
£5,385 plus VAT, which is in line with the indicative fee set by PSAA.

Our fee for the Teachers’ Pension return engagement (£3,500 plus VAT) was agreed 
directly with the Authority.

Headlines
Annual report on grants and returns 2016/17

9



4

Document Classification
[...]
h:

20



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

8© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant Audit Risks (cont.)

Financial statements audit planning (cont.)

Faster Close

In prior years, the Authority has been required to prepare draft financial statements by 30 
June and then final signed accounts by 30 September. For years ending on and after 31 
March 2018 however, revised deadlines apply which require draft accounts by 31 May and 
final signed accounts by 31 July.

These changes represent a significant change to the timetable that the Authority has 
previously worked to. The time available to produce draft accounts has been reduced by one 
month and the overall time available for completion of both accounts production and audit is 
two months shorter than in prior years.

There are a number of logistical challenges that will need to be managed. These include:

— Ensuring that any third parties involved in the production of the accounts (including 
valuers, actuaries) are aware of the revised deadlines and have made arrangements to 
provide the output of their work in accordance with this;

— Revising the closedown and accounts production timetable in order to ensure that all 
working papers and other supporting documentation are available at the start of the audit 
process;

— Ensuring that the Audit and Risk Committee meeting schedules have been updated to 
permit signing in July; and

— Applying a shorter paper deadline to the July meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee in 
order to accommodate the production of the final version of the accounts and our ISA 260 
report.

In the event that the above areas are not effectively managed there is a significant risk that 
the audit will not be completed by the 31 July deadline.

There is also an increased likelihood
[...]
ephoning 020 7072 7445 or by 
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

36



Report No: 25/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30 January 2018

PROJECT MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Acting Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Dee Rajput, Corporate Programme 
Manager

drajput@rutland.gov.uk
01572 720964

Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources dmogg@rutland.gov.uk
01572 758358

Ward Councillors Not applicable

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee considers the Project Management Framework and provides feedback 
to the Director for Resources including any suggestions for improvement. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Project Management 
Framework to the Committee for comment and feedback.  This was an action 
arising from the meeting held on the 30th August 2017, specifically in relation to 
Report No 155/2017 Children’s Centre and Library Report.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Programmes and projects provide an important vehicle for the efficient and timely 
delivery of Council aims.  Expenditure through programmes and projects therefore 
can be significant.  Consequently, effective governance, management and control 
of programmes and projects is essential to the successful delivery of organisation 
objectives, and is best achieved through the d
[...]
 
followed by the project manager using the detailed framework found in Appendix 
B, to help deliver the project through the framework (i.e. the project deliverables, 
governance structures, processes, etc.).

4.4 The Project Management Framework is guidance for officers undertaking projects.  
It sits outside the formal decision making processes and the Council’s constitution.  
Any decisions required to progress a project, be that seeking budget for the 
project, or getting approval to tender a contract must be taken following the 
relevant rules within the constitution i.e. the Financial and Contract Procedure 
Rules.  The guidance prompts Officers to consider what their decision making 
route needs to be, and then highlights the decision points within the project 
management framework.

4.5 The Internal Audit report on the Library and Children’s Centre highlighted a 
number of areas where lessons have been learnt and the Project Management 
Framework updated as a result.  These areas are mainly in the project initiation 
phase of the framework, but a more general review of the whole framework was 
also carried out.  The following changes were made as a result:

i) Establishment of formal project governance arrangements (stage 0 [on the 
framework])

The Project Management Framework for all projects will establish a Project 
Board earlier in the process to oversee the project initiation and feasibility work. 
These Boards will include, as a minimum, the relevant Portfolio Holder.

ii) Budget Setting (stages 0 and 1)

The project board will now oversee the initiation phase and will provide more 
effective challenge to the development of the plans and budgets. In addition, 
there will be a finance representative on all project boards ensuring there is 
engagement much earlier in the project process.

iii) Effective challenge of proposals (stages 0 and 1)

Having finance representation on the Project Board, will help ensure that all 
relevant costs are included in t
[...]
 of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley – Acting Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and 
Resources (except Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

2. That Members approve an amendment to the 2017/18 Audit Plan to defer 
work on the Barleythorpe/Kings Business Centre to 2018/19 and reallocate 
these days to support additional work already completed on the Highways 
Maintenance contract.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2017/18 Annual Audit 
Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 The progress made to date in delivering the 2017/18 audit plan is set out in 
Appendix A.  At the time of reporting, thirteen audit assignments have been 
completed, one report is in draft awaiting management comment and work is 
underway on five further assignments.  All reports will be issued in draft by the end 
of March 2018.

65

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


  Implementation of Recommendations

2.2 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 
monthly basis.  

2.3 Since the last Committee meeting, ten recommendations have been implemented.

2.4 At the date of reporting, there are 23 actions which are overdue for 
implementation. Of these, 19 actions were due for implementation over three 
months ago, three of which were categorised as ‘High’ priority and six as ‘Medium’ 
Priority.  A number of these are to be a
[...]
Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley – Acting Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and 
Resources (except Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the process being followed to develop the risk based 
Audit Plan for 2018/19.

2. That Members note the initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in the 
Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and advise on any areas where the committee 
seeks assurance from the Internal Audit team during the year ahead.

3. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director (Finance) in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee to approve the Initial Audit Plan for 2018/19.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To advise Members on the process being followed to develop the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2018/19 and the initial areas proposed for inclusion in the Plan, subject to 
risk assessment and prioritisation.  The report also invites Members to highlight 
any areas where they require assurance from the Internal Audit team during the 
next financial year.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Internal Audit Plan 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the 
Internal Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and 

103

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


developed with input from senior management and the Audit Committee.

2.2 In order to ensure that the Audit Plan for 2018/19 addresses the Council’s key 
risks and adds value, the Head of Internal Audit has identified and prioritised the 
areas for coverage by:

 Reviewing the Council’s Risk Registers and Corporate 
[...]
ing 
over the processing of payments.  This is a new area and early audit 
review would be of value.

Highways Winter 
Maintenance 

To provide assurance over the Council’s compliance with the Code of 
Practice for Well Maintained Highways.  Not currently subject to 
independent review and assurance.

Land Charges To provide assurance over arrangements to review fees and charges and 
to ensure maximise efficient and effective delivery of the service.

IT

IT Policies and 
Procedures

To review new and revised IT policies to ensure all key policies are in 
place, fit for purpose, communicated and compliant with good practice.

109



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 22/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30 January 2018

ACCOUNTS CLOSURE PLANNING 2017/18
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound financial and workforce planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley – Acting Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director (Finance)

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager - 
Technical

01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the contents of the report including the following key changes 
that impact the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18:

 Early Closure 2017/18;

 Changes to the Code of Practice.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the emerging changes that will have an impact on the 
production of the Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2017/18 and how the Council 
are planning on meeting the new requirements.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Early Closure 2017/18

2.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require local authorities to approve and 
publish the accounts by 31 May and 31 July respectively (previously 30 June and 
30 September) effective f
[...]
ns.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 To ensure the Committee is aware of plans in place to ensure effective and timely 
closure of accounts.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS

113



11.1 There are no background papers.

12 APPENDICES

12.1 No appendices.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.

114



Report No: 24/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30 January 2018

FRAUD RISK REGISTER
Report of the Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information Appendix A of this report contains exempt information 
and is not for publication in accordance with Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley – Acting Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director (Finance)

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Audit and Risk Committee:

1. Notes the report and attached Fraud Risk Register at Appendix A, which provides an 
update on the Council’s management of fraud risk.

2. Highlights any Fraud risks it wishes to be covered as part of a planned Internal Audit 
review due in 18/19.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present an update on the Council’s Fraud Risk Register.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 In order to deliver good governance the Council must ensure that effective counter 
fraud arrangements are in place and operating appropriately. The Council has 
developed a Counter Fraud strategy, which has been communicated to and is 
reviewed by the Audit and Risk Committee. The Strategy involves the Council 
assessing those areas most vulnerable to the risk of fraud and ensur
[...]
 applicable for the reasons set out above.

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

12.1 The Register is an integral tool in the Council’s approach to countering fraudulent 
activities; the Audit and Risk Committee are asked to note the developments.

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS

13.1 There are no additional background papers to the Report.

14 APPENDICES

14.1 Appendix A – Fraud Risk Register – exempt for publication.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.
Exempt Appendix – Appendix A is marked as “Not For Publication” because it contains 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely the information relates to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

118



Document is Restricted

119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 External Audit Update
	Report No 29 2018 - Appendix 1
	Annual Report on grants and returns 2016/17
	Contents
	Headlines
	Summary of reporting outcomes
	Slide Number 5

	Report No 29 2018 - Appendix 2
	External�Audit Plan 2017/2018
	Summary for Audit and Risk Committee
	Summary for Audit and Risk Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 24


	6 Project Management Framework
	Report No. 25-2018 - Appendix B

	7 Internal Audit Update
	Report No. 26 2018 - Appendix A to E
	Report No. 26 2018 - Appendix F

	8 Internal Audit Planning 2018/19
	9 Accounts Closure Planning 2017/18
	11 Fraud Risk Register
	Report No. 24 2018 - EXEMPT Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk   

DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose on Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Miss G Waller Mr N Begy
Miss R Burkitt Mr G Conde
Mr I Arnold

OFFICERS Mrs Debbie Mogg Director for Resources
PRESENT: Mr Andrew Merry Finance Manager 

Mr Dee Rajput Corporate Projects Programme Manager
Mrs Kelly Epps Internal Audit Manager
Mrs Bernadette Caffrey Head of Service for Early Intervention, 

SEND and Inclusion
Ms Rachel Ashley-Caunt Head of Internal Audit
Mrs Kim Cross Corporate Support Officer

OTHER 
ATTENDEES:

Mr G Brown Portfolio Holder for Sport & 
Recreation, Culture and 
Environment

Mr T  Crawley KPMG

549 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 19 September 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

550 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

551 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest in respect of items on the agenda.

552 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No Petitions, Deputations or Questions had been received from members of the 
public.

553 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk


Report No. 29/2018 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of the 
report was to update the Committee on the outcome of grants certification work for 
2016/17 and to outline the approach to the external audit for 2017/18.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Under the Public Sector Audit Appointments KMPG certified one claim – the 
Authority’s 2016/17 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The claim was adjusted to 
correct minor errors identified and that resulted in a small increase in the 
amount of subsidy due to the Authority. 

b) One of the main areas looked at as a Significant Audit Risk was the Faster 
Close. Revised deadlines applied which required draft accounts by 31 May and 
final signed accounts by 31 July. 

c) KMPG asked the committee to be understanding of the shorter timescales and 
to be supportive of the possibility that the ISA 260 report might need to be 
circulated very close to the July meeting date. Members were asked to ensure 
any questions on the accounts be asked of officers in advance of the meeting 
to enable the final Statements of Accounts to be signed at the July meeting of 
the Audit & Risk Committee.
 

RESOLVED

i. The Committee NOTED the audit plan from the external auditors, KPMG LLP 
and the results of the grant work completed in 2016/17.

The remaining business on the agenda was taken in the order as appears in 
these minutes.

554 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 26/2018 was received from the Head of Internal Audit. The purpose of the 
report was to update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2017/18 Annual 
Audit Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) At the time of reporting,13 audit assignments has been completed, one report 
was in draft awaiting management comment and work was underway on the 
remaining five assignments. All reports would be issued in draft by the end of 
March 2018.

b) There were 23 actions overdue for implementation; Mrs Mogg confirmed a large 
number of these would be addressed as part of the GDPR project and those 
not part of GDPR would be addressed by the next meeting of the Audit & Risk 
Committee.

c) The Chair of the Committee had requested the Internal Audit consultancy report 
on SEND Personal Budgets/Direct Payments be brought to the meeting for the 



Committee to gauge how effective the consultancy had been in highlighting 
areas for improvement/good practice and whether it was good use of Internal 
Audit resources. Mrs Caffrey, who requested the report, confirmed its 
effectiveness to her service in both content and value.

---oOo---
Mrs Caffrey left the meeting at 7.42pm

---oOo---

d) The Affordable Housing (Shared Ownership) Monitoring 2017/18 Internal Audit 
Report was requested by this Committee in the development of the 2017/18 
Audit Plan based on a complaint from a Parish Council regarding an affordable 
housing build that had been sold on without meeting the original affordable 
housing terms. Members were reminded that this was a consultancy review 
they had requested and not an Internal Audit assurance report and as such 
management comments were suggestions and not agreed actions. Mrs Mogg 
agreed to discuss the management comments including the inclusion of 
additional clauses in future section 106 agreements and monitoring of current 
agreements with the Director for Places and report back to the Committee at 
the next meeting.

RESOLVED

i. The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A)
ii. The Committee APPROVED an amendment to the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan 

to defer work on the Barleythorpe/Kings Business Centre to 2018/19 and 
reallocate these days to support additional work already completed on the 
Highways Maintenance contract.

555 PROJECT MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

Report No. 25/2018 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of the 
report was to present the Council’s Project Management Framework to the Committee 
for comment and feedback. This action arose from the meeting of the Audit & Risk 
Committee held on the 30th August 2017, specifically in relation to Report No. 
155/2017 Children’s Centre and Library Report.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The internal audit report on the Library and Children’s Centre highlighted a 
number of areas where lessons had been learnt and the Project Management 
Framework had been updated as a result. Those areas were mainly in the 
project initiation phase of the framework, but a more general review of the 
whole framework was carried out.

b) Members raised concerns that what was needed was engagement with 
Members more widely before a high value project even got to stage zero and 
suggested either a communication strategy or scrutiny panel involvement.  Mrs 
Mogg AGREED to consider a pre stage zero process and report back to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED



The Committee CONSIDERED the Project Management Framework and PROVIDED 
feedback to the Director for Resources.

556 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2018/19 

Report No. 27/2018 was received from the Head of Internal Audit. The purpose of the 
report was to advise Members on the process being followed to develop the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2018/19 and the initial areas proposed for inclusion in the Plan, subject 
to risk assessment and prioritisation. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Members received training from the Head of Internal Audit on the Audit 
Planning Process 2018/19 before the Audit & Risk Committee meeting began.

b) Members suggested they would like assurance from Internal Audit through the 
Audit Plan for 2018/19 on: Shared Services including Conservation and Out of 
Hours Emergency Services. Ms Ashley-Caunt advised Internal Audit had 
already completed some benchmarking and reviews fin these areas or 
neighbouring authorities and would be able to share those findings to inform 
reviews at Rutland. Members agreed to email Internal Audit & the Chair with 
any other audit suggestions for 2018/19 after the meeting.

RESOLVED

i. The Committee NOTED the process being followed to develop the risk based 
Audit Plan for 2018/19 and;

ii. NOTED the initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in the Internal Audit 
Plan 2018/9 and ADVISED on any areas where the committee sought 
assurance from the Internal Audit team during the year ahead.

iii. The Committee DELEGATED authority to the Assistant Director (Finance) in 
consultation with the Cahir of the Committee to approve the Initial Audit Plan for 
2018/19.

557 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE PLANNING 2017/18 

Report No. 22/2018 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of the 
report was to inform the Committee of the emerging changes that would have an 
impact on the production of the Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2017/18 and how the 
Council were planning on meeting the new requirements.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The clerk confirmed that the draft Programme of Meetings for 2018/19 included 
provision for the change in timetable for the Statement of Accounts to permit 
signing in July.

RESOLVED

i. The Committee NOTED the contents of the report including the key changes 
that impact the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18; Early Closure 2017/18 and 
Changes to the Code of Practice



558 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

The Committee AGREED that the Public and Press be excluded from the meeting in 
accordance with paragraph 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (information relating to any action or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of a crime)

559 FRAUD RISK REGISTER 

Report No. 24/2018 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of the 
report was to present an update on the Council’s Fraud Risk Register.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Ms Mogg confirmed no new risks had been added to the register.

b) Internal Audit would be conducting a review around cyber resilience including 
cyber attacks and the report would come to the Committee once completed.

c) The Senior Management Team would be receiving some training on cyber 
security including stress testing the Council’s system to ensure it is robust. 

---oOo---
Following debate the Committee AGREED to return to public session

---oOo---

RESOLVED

i. The Committee NOTED the report and attached Fraud Risk Register at 
Appendix A, which provided an update on the Council’s management of fraud 
risk.

ii. The Committee HIGHLIGHTED any Fraud risks it wished to be covered as part 
of a planned Internal Audit due in 2018/19

560 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 

A verbal update was received from the Director for Resources, Mrs Mogg confirmed 
the powers of RIPA had not been used this quarter and gave a nil report.

561 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

Mr Arnold raised concerns that the reports contained a lot of abbreviations and 
suggested a glossary of terms be added to the Members handbook. Mrs Mogg agreed 
to consider this suggestion.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.54 pm.

---oOo---


